

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )  
 )  
 )  
 *Plaintiff,* )  
 )  
 )  
 v. ) Case No. 1:17-cv-02511-RJL  
 )  
 AT&T INC., DIRECTV GROUP HOLDINGS, )  
 LLC, and TIME WARNER INC., )  
 )  
 *Defendants.* )  
 )  

---

**POST-TRIAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS AT&T INC.,  
DIRECTV GROUP HOLDINGS, LLC, AND TIME WARNER INC.**

May 3, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Government Did Not Show That the Merger Is Likely To Substantially Lessen Competition by Increasing Consumer Pay-TV Prices .....	7
A. The Government Did Not Show That This Merger Will Likely Result in a Price Increase for the Turner Networks .....	8
B. Even Taken at Face Value, the Government’s Projected Price Effects Do Not State a Claim Under the Clayton Act.....	16
II. The Government Failed To Prove That the Merged Entity Will Likely Coordinate with Comcast/NBCU To Harm Virtual MVPDs .....	17
A. AT&T/Time Warner and Comcast/NBCUniversal Lack the Incentive and Ability To Coordinate To Deprive Virtual MVPDs of Their Networks.....	18
B. The Government’s “Skinny Bundle” Coordination Theory Fails.....	20
III. The Government Failed To Prove That the Merged Firm Will Use HBO To Harm Competition.....	21
IV. The Court Should Impose No Remedial Order Because the Government Has Not Carried Its Burden of Proving a Violation That Requires a “Remedy” .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Booksellers Ass’n v. Barnes &amp; Noble, Inc.</i> , 135 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (N.D. Cal. 2001) .....	11
<i>Brooke Group, Ltd. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	10
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	17
<i>Comcast Cable Commc’ns, LLC v. FCC</i> , 717 F.3d 982 (D.C. Cir. 2013) (Kavanaugh, J., concurring) .....	15
<i>Craftsmen Limousine, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 363 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. U.S.</i> , 405 U.S. 562 (1972).....	23
<i>Franklin v. District of Columbia</i> , 163 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	23, 24
<i>FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004).....	6, 9, 23
<i>Hospital Corp. of Am. v. FTC</i> , 807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	7
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	10
<i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	24
<i>NRDC v. Jackson</i> , 650 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	13
<i>Postscript Enters. v. City of Bridgeton</i> , 905 F.2d 223 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	24
<i>U.S. v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>U.S. v. Baker Hughes, Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>U.S. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 586 (1957).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(CONTINUED)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>U.S. v. H&amp;R Block, Inc.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011).....	19
<i>VirnetX, Inc. v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 16(e)(1).....	22
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Douglas H. Ginsburg, <i>Vertical Restraints: De Facto Legality Under the Rule of Reason</i> , 60 Antitrust L.J. 67 (1991).....	15
Federal Antitrust Policy, Hearing Before the Committee on Small Business, U.S. Senate, 97th Cong. 111 (1981) .....	9
Joseph G. Krauss <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Tunney Act: A House Still Standing</i> , The Antitrust Source (June 2007). .....	22
